Note 50 : Financial Risk Management	 (Continued)

March 31, 2021 (Restated) USD EURO GBP
Financial assets

Trade and other receivables  199.95  4.18

Less: Forward Contracts  (7.31)   -

   192.64  4.18  -
Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  418.82  0.06  0.09

Less: Forward Contracts  (147.68)  -  -

   271.14  0.06  0.09

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

  Year-end spot rate

` March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

USD 1   75.79   73.11

EUR1   84.17   85.74

GBP1   -   100.63

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against the foreign currencies at March 31 would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Amount ` in Crore

March 31, 2022 Profit or loss and Equity
Strengthening Weakening

USD - 1% Movement   0.07   (0.07)
EUR - 3% Movement   (0.30)   0.30
   (0.23)   0.23

Note 50 : Financial Risk Management	 (Continued)

Amount ` in Crore

March 31, 2021 Profit or loss and Equity

Strengthening Weakening

USD - 2% Movement  1.61 (1.61)

EUR - 2% Movement 0.12  (0.12)

GBP - 2% Movement*  (0.00)  0.00

   1.73  (1.73)

*Amounts less than 0.01 crore

IV b	 Interest rate risk

	� Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk
of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the
risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

[…]

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in
interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rate would have resulted in variation in the interest expense for the Group by the
amounts indicated in the table below. Given that one of the subsidiary companies’ capitalises interest to the cost of inventory to the extent
permissible, the amounts indicated below may have an impact on reported profits over the lifecycle of projects to which such interest is capitalised.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant. This calculation also assumes that
the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The year end balances
are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

Amount ` in Crore

Particulars

Profit or (loss)

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
March 31, 2022

Variable-rate instruments  (36.83) 36.83
Interest rate swaps  -  -
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (36.83) 36.83
March 31, 2021

Variable-rate instruments  (13.25) 13.25
Interest rate swaps  -  -
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (13.25) 13.25

Forward Contracts

The Group uses forward exchange contracts to hedge its foreign exchange exposure relating to the underlying transactions and firm commitment
in accordance with its forex policy as determined by its Forex Committee. The Group does not use foreign exchange forward contracts for trading
or speculation purposes. Forward Contracts outstanding as at March 31, 2022:

Forward Contracts outstanding

USD in Crore

  March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
(Restated)

Forward Contract to Purchase (USD)  2.29  1.71

[50 contracts (previous year 43 contracts)]

Forward Contract to Sell (USD)  0.05  0.10